

FILED
02-01-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020AP1014-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER D. WILSON,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS, AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND AN ORDER DENYING SUPPRESSION ENTERED
IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE DAVID L. BOROWSKI AND THE
HONORABLE JEAN M. KIES, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ANNE C. MURPHY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1031600

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-9224
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
murphyac@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	6
INTRODUCTION.....	6
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
The officers acted reasonably when they followed Wilson’s path through a gate to enter his backyard and did not violate Wilson’s Fourth Amendment rights.....	14
A. Police did not violate the Fourth Amendment by conducting a permissible knock and talk investigation	14
1. A suspect is not seized by police questioning during a “knock and talk” investigation, which allows police to approach a residence through a pathway open to the public, knock, and ask questions without violating the Fourth Amendment	14

2. The officers did not need a warrant to conduct a “knock and talk” investigation by entering the backyard from the alley through the open gate pathway and knocking on the garage side door to talk to Wilson, who voluntarily answered and spoke to officers, and was not seized until he freely went back to the alley 17

B. Alternatively, the officers were in hot pursuit of Wilson when they entered the backyard 23

1. Police may continually pursue a suspect into a residence or curtilage without a warrant with probable cause the suspect is committing a jailable offense 23

2. The officers’ warrantless entry into the backyard was justified by probable cause that Wilson had committed jailable offenses and exigent circumstances of their continuous pursuit of Wilson 26

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 147 F. 3d 354 (4th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>City of Sheboygan v. Cesar</i> , 2010 WI App 170, 330 Wis. 2d 760, 796 N.W.2d 429	16
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	15
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	15, 17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	23
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Dumstrey</i> , 2016 WI 3, 366 Wis. 2d 64, 873 N.W.2d 502	13, 14, 15, 21
<i>State v. Edgeberg</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 339, 524 N.W.2d 911 (Ct. App. 1994)	16, 17, 19
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2009 WI 50, 317 Wis. 2d 586, 767 N.W.2d 187	23, 24
<i>State v. Harwood</i> , 2003 WI App 215, 267 Wis. 2d 386, 671 N.W.2d 325	23
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 2015 WI 101, 365 Wis. 2d 302, 871 N.W.2d 661	26
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W. 2d 551	24
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2009 WI App 179 11, 322 Wis. 2d 576, 778 N.W.2d 157	16

<i>State v. Richter</i> , 2000 WI 58, 235 Wis. 2d 524, 612 N.W. 2d 29	24, 25
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463	16
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2008 WI 85, 311 Wis. 2d 257, 752 N.W.2d 713	24, 25
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120	14
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 2016 WI 96, 372 Wis. 2d 202, 887 N.W.2d 554	24, 25, 28
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729	15
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 997 F. 2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	25
Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	14
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 11	14
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(3m)(b)1.....	27
Other Authorities	
Craig N. Bradley, “Knock and Talk” and the Fourth Amendment, 84 Ind. L.J. 1099 (2009)	16
